Relative change (%) 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% -0,2% -8,0% 0,0% 0,0% -2,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 6,6% -1,4%

Absolute change (points) 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 -0,4 0,0 0,0 -0,1 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,4 -0,1
SocSI 3,1 4,1 3,7 7,0 3,7 5,3 7,5 7,2 8,6 7,0 7,0 8,3 6,9 4,0 5,3

SocSI (estim.) 3,1 4,1 3,7 3,7 3,7 5,3 4,3 4,2 4,6 4,2 4,2 4,6 4,2 4,0 5,3
Relative change (%) 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% -89,2% 0,0% 0,0% -73,1% -69,4% -85,0% -67,4% -67,4% -82,7% -65,5% 0,0% 0,0%

Absolute change (points) 0,0 0,0 0,0 -3,3 0,0 0,0 -3,2 -2,9 -3,9 -2,8 -2,8 -3,8 -2,7 0,0 0,0
EcolSI 5,7 5,8 5,0 5,6 7,4 2,5 3,9 7,9 6,1 6,7 8,9 4,2 1,7

EcolSI (estim.) 5,7 5,7 5,8 5,0 5,0 5,2 5,5 5,4 5,2 7,0 6,9 7,1 9,0 4,2 3,9
Relative change (%) 100,0% 0,0% 0,0% 100,0% 0,0% -7,2% -34,5% 54,4% 24,3% -13,2% 11,7% 6,1% 1,0% 0,0% 54,6%

Absolute change (points) 5,7 0,0 0,0 5,0 0,0 -0,4 -1,9 2,9 1,2 -0,9 0,8 0,4 0,1 0,0 2,1

77

Table 4: Nitrogen balance and actual inputs for Brazilian regions and recommendations for Cuban cereals.
Source: FAO, 2003a (*) and FAO, 2004

Table 5: Sensitivity Analysis for Nitrogen Inputs. Source: Own Depiction. Data: FAO, 2015

 Value Original Optimum
-10%

Elasticity for
Optimum -10%

Optimum
+10%

Elasticity for
Optimum +10%

Optimum 81 72.9 89.1
Point Score 2  153.5 138 169

Cuba 2015 9.6 2.2 2.5 –0.94 2.0 –0.94
Cuba 2003 10.7 2.5 2.7 –0.93 2.2 –0.93

Panama 2003 22.6 4.8 5.2 –0.83 4.4 –0.84
Panama 2015 27.0 5.6 6.0 –0.80 5.1 –0.80
Brazil 2003 30.2 6.1 6.6 –0.76 5.6 –0.78

Mexico 2003 33.1 6.5 7.0 –0.74 6.1 –0.75
Brazil 2015 34.3 6.7 7.2 –0.72 6.2 –0.74

Mexico 2015 40.0 7.4 8.0 –0.66 7.0 –0.68
Colombia 2003 96.3 9.6 9.0 0.75 9.9 0.29
Colombia 2015 160.1 1.9 1.7 0.91 3.6 4.78

Nitrogen
balance

[kg N/ha]

Actual
Input

[kg N/ha]

Application rate for
60% efficiency

Point score for
application

rate
North –21.4 7 42.7 7.8

Northeast –11.8 15 34.7 6.7
Centre West –8.6 22 36.3 7.0

Southeast –20.4 63 97.0 9.6
South –20.9 31 65.8 9.6
Brazil –16.2 31 58.0 9.2

Maize (Cuba)* 85 10.0
Rice (Cuba)* 138 5.0

78

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis for pesticides inputs. Source: Own Depiction. Data: FAO, 2015

 Value Original Optimum –
10%

Elasticity for –
10%

Optimum
+10%

Elasticity for
+10%

Optimum 14.0 12.6 15.4
Point Score 2 12.5 11.3 13.8
Brazil 1994 0.55 10.0 10.0 0.00 10.0 0.00
Mexico 2003 1.40 9.9 9.9 0.02 9.9 0.02

Colombia 1994 3.76 9.3 9.1 0.19 9.4 0.13
Mexico 2015 4.55 8.9 8.7 0.28 9.1 0.20
Panama 2003 7.43 7.2 6.5 1.01 7.7 0.64

Colombia 2015 14.92 1.6 1.4 1.15 1.8 1.13
Colombia 2003 24.88 0.4 0.4 1.15 0.5 1.13

79

Appendix C – Country data for Interpretation

Table 1: Number of countries, with whom the LA countries have a FTA agreements concluded and notified to
the WTO. Source: WTO, 2015.

 LAC USA
Canada

Africa Europe Asia and
Oceania

Total

Brazil 14 0 14 2 17 47
Colombia 17 2 14 6 15 54

Cuba 15 0 14 1 15 45
Mexico 18 2 14 7 18 59
Panama 7 2 0 5 2 16

Table 2: Country data and land use maps of the five countries. Source: Own Depiction. Data: World Bank
Group, 2015, CIA, 2013 and FAO, 2010.

Country Data
(CIA, 2013; World Bank Group, 2015)

Landuse Map (FAO, 2010),
Legend in Figure 1 (Appendix C)

Brazil
Land area [km2]: 8,358,140
Agricultural land [% of land area]: 33.0 (2012), +0.9
pp (+2.7%) since 2003, +2.9 pp (+9.6%) since 1994
Arable Land [% of land area]: 8.7 (2012)
[hectares per person]: 0.4 (2012)
Land under cereal production [hectares]: 20,906,133
(2013)
Agricultural Value Added [% of GDP]:  5.7 GDP
(2013)
Employment in Agriculture [% of total]: 15.3 (2011), -
5.4 pp (-26%) since 2003, -10.8pp (-41%) since 1995
Rural Population: 29,711,670 (2013)
[% of total population]: 14.8 (2013), -3 pp (-16.7%)
since 2003, -8.3 pp (-35.8%) since 1994
Major crops: coffee, soybeans, wheat, rice, corn,
sugarcane, cocoa, citrus

Colombia
Land area [km2]: 1,109,500
Agricultural land [% of land area]: 38.4 (2012), +0.5
pp (+1.3%) since 2003, -2 pp (-5 %) since 1994
Arable Land [% of land area]: 1.4 (2012)
[hectares per person]: 0.03 (2012)
Land under cereal production [hectares]: 1,176,198
(2013)
Agricultural Value Added [% of GDP]: 6.1 (2013)
Employment in Agriculture [% of total]: 16.9 (2012), -
4.9 pp (-22%) since 2003
Rural Population: 11,653,673 (2013)
[% of total population]: 24.1 (2013), -2.9 pp (-10.7%)
since 2003, -5.7 pp (-19.1%) since 1994
Major crops: coffee, cut flowers, bananas, rice, tobacco,
corn, sugarcane, cocoa beans, oilseed, vegetables

80

Cuba
Land area [km2]: 106,440
Agricultural land [% of land area]: 60.2 (2012), -2.2 pp
(-3.5%) since 2003, -2.1 pp (-3.3%) since 1994
Arable Land [% of land area]: 30.1 (2012)
[hectares per person]: 0.3 (2012)
Land under cereal production [hectares]: 376,146
(2013)
Agricultural Value Added [% of GDP]: 5.0 (2011)
Employment in Agriculture [% of total]: 19.7 (2011),
-2 pp (-9%) since 2003, -5.4 pp (-22%) since 1995
Rural Population: 2,605,515 (2013)
[% of total population]: 23.1 (2013), -0.9 pp (-3.8%)
since 2003, -2.7 pp (-10.6%) since 1994
Major crops: sugar, tobacco, citrus, coffee, rice,
potatoes, beans

Mexico
Land area [km2]: 1,943,950
Agricultural land [% of land area]: 54.9 (2012), +0.1
pp (+0.1%) since 2003, +0.3 pp (+0.5%) since 1994
Arable Land [% of land area]: 11.9 (2012)
[hectares per person]: 0.2 (2012)
Land under cereal production [hectares]: 9,806,421
(2013)
Agricultural Value Added [% of GDP]: 3.5 (2013)
Employment in Agriculture [% of total]: 13.4 (2011), -
3.4 pp (-20%) since 2003, -10.4 pp (-44%) since 1995
Rural Population: 26,067,811 (2013)
[% of total population]: 21.3 (2013), -3.0 pp (-12.4%)
since 2003, -5.7 pp (-21.1%) since 1994
Major crops: corn, wheat, soybeans, rice, beans, cotton,
coffee, fruit, tomatoes

Panama
Land area [km2]: 74,340
Agricultural land [% of land area]: 30.5 (2012), +0.3
pp (+1%) since 2003, +1.7 pp (+6.1%) since 1994
Arable Land [% of land area]: 7.2 (2012)
[hectares per person]: 0.1 (2012)
Land under cereal production [hectares]:
150180 (2013)
Agricultural Value Added [% of GDP]: 3.5 (2012)
Employment in Agriculture [% of total]: 16.7 (2012), -
4.4 pp (-21%) since 2003, -4.1 pp (-20%) since 1995
Rural Population: 1,314,050 (2013)
[% of total population]: 34.0 (2013), -2.9 pp (-7.9%)
since 2003, -8.7 pp (-20.4%) since 1994
Major crops: bananas, rice, corn, coffee, sugarcane,
vegetables

Definitions:
Arable Land: Arable land includes land under temporary crops, temporary meadows for mowing or for
pasture, land under market or kitchen gardens, and land temporarily fallow
Agricultural land: arable land, land under permanent crops, and land under permanent pastures (World
Bank Group, 2015)

81

Legend for land use maps:

Figure 1: Land use systems legend. Source: FAO, 2010.